
ii t this time. 

Mrs. Royse presented a petition from property owners of 

th e Pleasant Ilill Plat , pretaining to the objection of street lights 

in this plat. Of the 99 homes in this plat 77 are opposed to the 

present street lic~ting plan for this plat. 

The Mayor pres ented a letter f.ro ri the Lyons Club asking 

the Council to take action ofi their offer pretaining to the radar 
~ 

traffic ro ntrol equipment. The L, ons Club , ·xpressed their Nill-

ingness to pay $1000. 00 toward this e (Jupin,ent . It \'las moved by 

~Ir. Neal, the Cou ncil accept the offer made by the Lyons Club f or 

the purchase of the radar traffic equi pmen t limiting the tota l cost 

to $1100.00, s e conded by Mr. Neubauer and carried. \ roll call 

resulted i n 6 ayes i n fav or of the motion . 

The Mayor t hen s et a Spe cial Meeting for l,'1.y 18, 1959 at 

7 : 30 P.M. for the Street Committee and Fin~nce Committee to discuss 

the amount of money needed y the leneth and time of the tax levy 

and hO\. the money shall be used ; of a ~ecial t:ix levy purposed 6r 

the Nov. Election .. 
• 

The meeting adjourned. 

Approved : 

!Ju<µ U-~ 
\ttest : 

negular Meeting 

The Coµncil of the Vill .:q~e of Centerville , County of 

Montgomery ~nd the st~te of Ohio met in reeular session wit h Mayor 

J ~ckson presiding , June 1, 1959. Present: Bernarct Cramer, Gilbert 
Ff,mJ;;: Arnold Richard Neal 

Keub,rncr, \1/'ll ter Rlwades , Rol Cultice /o t 1e Councll. _Engineer, 
... 

Leo ',Jall , Solicitor, J nws Lynn, & 1-lr . 'Fhiele. 
. 

The mi nutes of the previous meeti •tg were read and approved. 

It t•ias moved by Hr. ~feubauer, seconde~iby Mr. Neal and carried 

thnt the minutes be approved. \ roll call resulted in 6 ayes in 

Lwor of the 1 1 NII P@f . nintion. 

t 

• , 

.t 



D 

0 

The Mayor's report of Local Fi , es and Forfeitures and Costs 

a 111ounting to $381. 00, St:1. te Police c n.ses amounting to $27. 50, Cert if ica te 

of Occupancy amounting to $5.00, Duilding Permits amounting to $73.00, 

Building Permits applied for and turn do,m amounting to $10.00, 

Pleasant Hill Plat Section #4 according to Subdividors agreement 

for Engineering fee and filing of map and lo lots over 10 amounting 

to $120.00, Son Development Section #1 rlat #3 according to Sub-

dividors agreement for Engineering fee and filing of map and of lots 

over 10 amounting to $142. 00 shm•, ing that the same had been paid 

in the Vill 1.ge Treasury was submitted. It was moved by :!llr. Neal, 

seconded by ~ir. l\rnn. ld and carried that the report be accepted and 

placed on file. A roll call was o ~dered which resulted in 6 ayes 

in favor of t he motion. 

It wns moved hy 1,lr. Cramer, seconded by Mr. Rh01 des that 

the following bills be ap.[\roved for payment. 

General ..E!!.!!£ 
V. 128 
v. 130 
v. 131 

The Dayton Pet,:er & Light- co.--:!llay St. Lights $136. 67 
James R. Smith--Salary for June+ $1.50 Tele. bill 351.00 
Darrell E. Conley--51 3/4 hrs. labor A $1.50 per hr. 

less 6¼ Public Ret. Pund 
v. 132 Public Employee Ret. System--for Smith & Conley 
v. 133 Carol Cultice--5½ hrs. typing reports~ $2.00 P.H. 
v. 134 C. F. Stueve, Inc.--invoice #J\7947 & E4494 
V. 135 The Dayton Daily News--Legr1.l Advertising 
v. 136 Everybody's Office Outfitters, Inc.--invoice #85884 

& 88294 
V. 137 Weiser Printing Co.--Inifoice # 1698 
V. 138 The Dayton Blank Doolt & }'rinting Co.--invoice #B3622 
V. 139 The Standard Oil Co.--invoice #55488 
V. 140 Washington Twp. Trustees--Rest for Council room 

72.97 
30.16 
11.00 

5.3S 
43.40 

10. 73 
33.00 
27.15 
35.38 

& Mayor's Office 250.00 
v. 150 Ohio Bell Telephone Co.--1-lay 1 59 service for WS-7642 8.15, 

St. ?-laint. 

V. !29 ~he Dayton Power & Light Co.--May '59 Traffic Light 
V. 141 The Standard Oil Co.--invoice #55450 & 55469 
V. 142 Reliable Septic Tank Service--Labor & materials on 

streets in Centervilla rlat 
V. 143 Valley Asphalt Corp.--4 Tons blacktop@ $5.50 Per Ton 
v. 144 Kenneth Shilt--13½ Hrs. labor@ $1.50 Per Hr. 
v. 145 Raymond Billett--2 hrs. lbbor@ $1.50 Per I-Ir. 
v. 146 Walter Shilt, Jr.--30 hrs. labor@ $2.00 per hr. less 

6% Public Employee Ret. System 

6.00 
27.55 

97.30 
22.00 
20.25 

2.00 

56.40 v. 147 Robert T. Dillett--52½ Hrs. labor G $2.00 per hr. 
l e s s 6% Publ i c .Employ.ee Ret. Sys tem 98.70 

V. 148 Public Employees Ret. System--for Dillett & Shilt Jr. 9.90 
v. 149 Win ters Nationa l Dank & Trust Co.--Bond Int erest' 

Acc't-interest due on non~s 
Total 

20.00 

Engineer Leo Wall reported of 5 Plats that were up for 

a pproval and asked what supervision does tre Council want do11e on 

these Plats. 

It vms the recommenda-tion of the St. Committee th1. t :.1r. 



Wall be authorized to proceed with the inspections in these Plats 

and to e~pend such time as necessary to accor.1plish conformity with 

the Village Sub Division Rules and Regulations. This recommendation 

was ap12roved unanimously by the Council. 

In Cen tervilla Pl-it #1-3-4 Hr. I!uf fman and l,lr. Sh2.whc1n 

:lre prep1. ring to do the \\'Orl~ they .1greed to do to the streets and 

1i tches. The \layer tJ,cn instructed the Engineer to inspect tlc 

\•!ork tl1-i t s11all he lone in these Pl ..,ts. 

The St. Committee reported on the bids that were received 

for street sealing. There were two bids sumitted. One bid was for 

22¢ per sq. yd. by Rodger Cowden Co., Inc. The second one from 

Stroud Paving for 22.65¢ per sq. yd. 

fhc strLets recommenrted for sealine are as follo•,;s: 

(1) .Eac;t Fr1.nklin St.--From Bast Dr. to Wolfe's Lane. (2) ·rest 

RiclgcN~y--From Route 48. to Normandy Lane. (3) H.rnpton--rrom llest 

Franklin St. to West Ridgeway. (4) West Spring V2 lley--From Route 

48 to Corp. Line. (5) .Virginia .t\ve.--forom '.'les t Franklin St. to 

the entrance to the scl-iool crqunds-nprroximn.tel·~os.t"of $5300. oo • 
. 

It ·wns moved by ~tr. Cultice to accept the St. Committees recommend J -

tion for fhe seaiing of the 5 streets and . .to instr11ct t1,e .Solicitor 

to ·prepare the contract and the necessary bond l\ri th Rodger H. Cowden 

Co._, Inc., seconded by 1-lr. Cramer nnd cnr.ried. A roll call resu l -tert 

in o ayes in favor of tl1e motion. 

The question of what to be done with the hol e tha t is 

dug· up en H2.mpton nnd Nest Ridgeway. The Engi ne e r s t :i.tecl the proper 

way to repair this was hy · a catch basis hut due to the cost, his 

recommenclntion was to fill it with rocks. 

The ?,iayor read .1. letter from 11lr. Linxweiler of 8661 

Lch:i.non l'ike, e~piarli:img of a hole or a cavity approximately 14 ft. 

off"the pave~enl on Ro~te-48, and of the haz..,rd t~is could be to 

vehicles. He wanted to know wlrn.t action the Council could take on 

this matter. The Council in r. tructed t1:e Solicitor to write the 

State Highway Dept. and see if they will fix this cavity. 

}.Ir. Iloyles, P:uk Commissioner Pro-Tern, explaine rl to the 

Council of a P.arks an<l Playgronnci Commissions and that the petition 

wac; approved n.nd would be plncecl on the JJallot for this fall election. 

The Southern naptist Church requested permission from 

the Council to have a parade on June 15,1959. The Council agrePd 



D 

D 

it wuol<l _be alrie;ht providing t hey get the O.K. from the St1 te 

Highway Dept. 

The problem 0f what to <t> about the quarry was dis cussed. 

It ~:m.s moved hy j,lr. Cultice to pas s Resol u tioP #4-59 11 
\ resolution 

declaring certain property owned hy 1,la.ry z. Schlafman, hereinaf tcr 

more fully described, in the Village of Centerville, Coumty of 

r;iontgomery, State of Ohio, to be the site of a nuisance and requir­

ing said owner to abate said nuisance," seconded by Mr. \rnold and 

carried. A roll call resulted in 6 ayes i n f avor of the motion. 

Resoluti on 5-59 "Declarine the amount pf taxes th,,t may 

he r;"tised by levy at the m;Pdmum rate authorized hy law \'li thout a 

v ote of the electors to be insufficient and declaring the nccessitty 

of a levy in ex cess of such rate, 11 was then read. It \•Jas moved by 

~lr. \rnolcl to pass Resolution 5- 59, seer nded by J-.lr. Neubauer and 

carried , A roll call resulted in 6 ayes in favot of the motion. 

The fina.1 drawings of San Developing Co. Plat 3 Section 2 

.m.s presented to the Council for their consideration. 

It •,;as rlecirled by the Council to have a Special meeting 
i7 .,.· 

J une 5,1959~for the purpose of condiscrati ~n of Plat #3 Section #2 

of t he Son Developing Co!-

The meeting adjourned. 

Approved: 

\ttest : 

~£. 4#(. 
~ Clerlc- Trea~ 

Speci :1.l .1'-Iee ting 

The Council of the Villa ge of C~ntcrville, County of 
at 7:00 P.~!. 

Mont gomery and the Sta.te o f Ohio me t in a ,;;pecial meeting/June 5,1959 

with J-.layor Jackson presiding, Present: Bernard Cramer? Gilbert 

Neubauer, and Jalter Rhoades. 

Sinde a Quorum h'n.s n•'t represented no action cou! d be 


	06011959CouncilMeeting
	06011959CouncilMeeting000
	06011959CouncilMeeting001
	06011959CouncilMeeting002

